State of Misconsin



2015 Assembly Bill 627

Date of enactment: **February 29, 2016**Date of publication*: **March 1, 2016**

2015 WISCONSIN ACT 159

AN ACT to repeal 938.991 to 938.9985 and 938.999 (6) (f); and to amend 301.45 (1g) (dj), 301.45 (2) (e) 2., 301.45 (3) (a) 1m., 301.45 (3) (b) 2., 301.45 (5m) (a) 1., 938.14 and 938.999 (2) (k) of the statutes; relating to: repeal of the Interstate Compact on Juveniles and requiring a juvenile from another state who is on supervision in this state under the Interstate Compact for Juveniles for a sex offense to register as a sex offender before entering this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 301.45 (1g) (dj) of the statutes is amended to read:

301.45 (1g) (dj) Is a juvenile in this state on or after May 9, 2000, and is on supervision in this state from another state pursuant to the interstate compact on the placement of juveniles under s. 938.988 children under ss. 48.988 and 48.989, the interstate compact for the placement of children under s. 48.99, or the interstate compact for juveniles under s. 938.999 for a violation of a law of another state that is comparable to a sex offense.

SECTION 2. 301.45 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.45 (2) (e) 2. If the person is on parole, extended supervision, probation, or other supervision from another state under s. ss. 48.988 and 48.989 or under s. 48.99, 304.13 (1m), 304.135, 304.16, or 938.988 938.999, before the person enters this state.

SECTION 3. 301.45 (3) (a) 1m. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.45 (3) (a) 1m. If the person is on parole, extended supervision, probation, or other supervision from another state under s. ss. 48.988 and 48.989 or under s. 48.99,

304.13 (1m), 304.135, 304.16, or 938.988 938.999, he or she is subject to this subsection upon entering this state.

SECTION 4. 301.45 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.45 (3) (b) 2. The department shall notify a person who is being released from prison in this state because he or she has reached the expiration date of his or her sentence and who is covered under sub. (1g) of the need to comply with the requirements of this section. Also, probation, extended supervision, and parole agents, aftercare agents, and agencies providing supervision shall notify any client who is covered under sub. (1g) of the need to comply with the requirements of this section at the time that the client is placed on probation, extended supervision, parole, supervision, or aftercare supervision or, if the client is on probation, extended supervision, parole, or other supervision from another state under s. ss. 48.988 and 48.989 or under s. 48.99, 304.13 (1m), 304.135, 304.16, or 938.988 938.999, when the client enters this state.

SECTION 5. 301.45 (5m) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.45 (**5m**) (a) 1. If the person is on parole, extended supervision, probation, or other supervision from another state under s₋ s₋ ss. 48.988 and 48.989 or under s. 48.99,

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."

304.13 (1m), 304.135, 304.16, or 938.988 938.999, 15 years after discharge from that parole, extended supervision, probation, or other supervision or the period of time that the person is in this state, whichever is less.

SECTION 6. 938.14 of the statutes is amended to read: 938.14 Jurisdiction over interstate compact proceedings. The court has exclusive jurisdiction over proceedings under the Interstate Compact on Juveniles under s. 938.991 and over proceedings under the Inter-

SECTION 7. 938.991 to 938.9985 of the statutes are repealed.

state Compact for Juveniles under s. 938.999.

SECTION 8. 938.999(2)(k) of the statutes is amended to read:

938.999 (2) (k) Except as provided in sub. (6) (f), "rule" "Rule" means a written statement by the interstate commission promulgated under sub. (6) that is of general applicability; that implements, interprets, or prescribes a policy or provision of the compact or an organizational, procedural, or practice requirement of the interstate commission; and that has the force of statutory law in a compacting state. "Rule" includes the amendment, repeal, or suspension of an existing rule.

SECTION 9. 938.999 (6) (f) of the statutes is repealed. **SECTION 10. Effective date.**

(1) This act takes effect on January 1, 2016, or on the day after publication, whichever is later.